Public Document Pack

“al monmouthshire

\JW sir fynwy
County Hall
Rhadyr
Usk
NP15 1GA
Dydd Mawrth, 21 lonawr 2020
Rhybudd cyfarfod

Pwyllgor Ardal Severnside

Dydd Mercher, 29ain lonawr, 2020 at 10.00 am,
Cyngor Tref Caldicot, Swyddfa'r Cyngor, Sandy Lane,
Caldicot, NP26 4NA

AGENDA
Item No | Item Pages
1. Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
2. Datganiadau o Fuddiant
3. Fforwm Agored i'r Cyhoedd
4, Cadarnhau a llofnodi cofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol. 1-4
5. Cynllun Adfywio Canol Tref Cil-y-coed 5-18
6. | drafod mesurau diogelwch ar y ffyrdd ar yr B4245 rhwng Rogiet a 19-40
Gwndy.
7. | drafod gyda chynrychiolwyr Heddlu Gwent gynnydd mewn perthynas
ag amryw o droseddau diweddar yn yr ardal leol.
8. Adroddiad Cynnydd Tim y Dref (diweddariad llafar).
9. Cadarnhau dyddiad ac amser y cyfarfod nesaf.

Paul Matthews

Prif Weithredwr




MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: D. Evans
J.Watkins
A.Davies
L.Dymock
A. Easson
P.A. Fox
L. Guppy
J. Higginson
F. Taylor

Public Information

Access to paper copies of agendas and reports

A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard
copy of this agenda.

Welsh Language

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or
English. We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your
needs.



Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities
Objectives we are working towards

Giving people the best possible start in life

A thriving and connected county

Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
Lifelong well-being

A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t
answer immediately we’'ll try to connect you to the people who can help — building trust and
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining
why we did what we did.

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers,
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the
things that most positively impact our people and places.






Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4
MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Undy Church and Community Hall on Wednesday, 10th July, 2019 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: J.Watkins and A. Easson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Mark Hand Head of Place-making, Housing, Highways and Flood
Roger Hoggins Head of Operations

Rachel Lewis Planning Policy Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors A.Davies, L.Dymock and F. Taylor

1. Election of Chair

County Councillor D. Evans was elected as Chair.

2. Appointment of Vice-Chair

County Councillor R.J. Higginson was appointed as Vice Chair.

3. Declarations of Interest

4. Public Open Forum

The Clerk to Magor with Undy Community Council referred to outstanding road resurfacing and
issues around sub-standard repairs to pot holes. Comments were also made around the
standards of hedge trimming. The Head of Operations explained that pot holes are filled
temporarily to cover against insurance claims, but these are followed up with permanent repair.
Where reports of pot holes are outstanding this will be followed up. He asked for further
information where sub-contract work is not considered up to standard.

In terms of patching roads, it was explained that surveys are carried out, depending on class of
road and traffic volumes. Concerns were highlighted around heavy transport vehicles damaging
roads.

The Officer explained that in terms of prioritisation, if one road is causing particular concern, it

could be looked at to see if it can be moved to a higher priority. Issues can be raised with the
Ward Member, or the My Mon App.

5. Confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held on 23 January 2019 were
confirmed and signed by the Chair.

6. Update on Police visibility in the Severnside Area

Page 1



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Undy Church and Community Hall on Wednesday, 10th July, 2019 at 10.00 am

Chief Superintendent lan Roberts and Police Sergeant Nigel Callard were in attendance to
provide an update on policing in the South Monmouthshire Area.

The Committee were briefed on the current situation, and were advised there were 90 crimes
per month between Magor and Mitel, but this is in terms of recording incidents and the true
figure is less.

Concerns were raised regarding the number of vehicles driving through the town, recognising
some have permits. However plans for the new design of the town show bollards which should
help the issue. The redesign was considered a good opportunity to re-visit the permit issue.

In terms of accessibility it was explained that given that most peo
[...]
 will start September 2019 and end June 2020.

Officers are now looking to improve pedestrian access at Church Road. A cr park study will
also be undertaken.

The old school site will serve as a contractor’'s compound.

10. Replacement LDP Growth Option

The Head of Planning and Housing presented the next stage of the LDP, Growth Options. The
new LDP takes us to 2033 and allocated land on a plan for future development, and designates
area of protection.

Page 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Undy Church and Community Hall on Wednesday, 10th July, 2019 at 10.00 am

The section now on consultation is growth and special options, we are not at the stage of
identifying sites.

The consultation period started Monday 8™ July 2019 and ends 5" August 2019. Members
were asked to take the information back to Town and Community Councils. There will be a drop
in session at County Hall on 16" July 2019, at 1pm.

At this stage officers were keen to hear what is considered to be the preferred growth option,
whilst being mindful of the different options available.

Members referred to employers paying higher wages across the bridge, and how we wish to
improve wages here. Officers explained that this depend on the type of jobs and employment
we wish to attract. We are looking via the economies of the future at growth industries.

There are good relationships with neighbouring authorities, and officers work closely with TCBC
and BGCBC.

11. Note the next meeting will be held on 23rd October 2019 at 10am. Venue TBC

Noted.

The meeting ended at 12.25 pm

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 5

“@ monmouthshire

\JW sir fynwy

SUBJECT: CALDICOT TOWN CENTRE REGENERATION SCHEME

MEETING: SEVERNSIDE AREA COMMITTEE
DATE: 29th JANUARY 2020
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: SEVERNSIDE

PURPOSE:
The purpose of this report is to update members of the Severnside Area Committee on
progress made in respect of the Caldicot Town Centre Regeneration Scheme

RECOMMENDATIONS:
To accept the report.

KEY ISSUES:

Background

3.1 Caldicot Town Centre has been identified by Monmouthshire County Council as a key
strategic priority for the County.

3.2 The removal of the Severn Crossing Bridge Tolls and substantial, ongoing,
housebuilding programme add to the pressing need to repurpose and regenerate the town
centre that has been underperforming for decades.

3.3 Welsh Government have included Caldicot Town Centre in the Cardiff Capital Region
Regeneration Plan, enabling consideration of funding support for projects through the
Targeted Regeneration Investment programme (TRI)

3.4 The initial projects identified ‘in principle’, for TRI funding include:
¢ Caldicot Cross Destination Space
e Urban Centre Property Enhancement Fund/ Urban Centre Living Fund
e Enterprise Hub
e Retail Parade, 7-43 Newport Road,
e Urban Courtyard Proposal (including delivery of 27 residential units on Jubilee Way)

Page 5



Project Progress

3.5 The Cross Destination Space

3.5.1 Alun Griffiths (Contractors) Ltd. were successful in the tender process, commencing
work on 30t September 2019. Anticipated completion date is 18t May 2020.

3.5.2 Works are progressing well, to programme and on budget. Albeit delays in utilities
consents required re-sequencing of works to include Phase 3 (outside CAB) prior to Xmas
(refer to Appendix A — Cross Destination Space Works-Contractor Phasing Plan)

3.5.3 A Diversion of traffic was implemented on 13t of January 2020 (to facilitate Phase 2
carriageway works) and will remain in place until mid-April 2020 — albeit the detail will
adjust in accordance with the plans approved (see Appendix B —Traffic Diversion Plans).

3.5.4 Contractors and MCC Officers worked closely with the Caldicot Town Council and
Events Committee to ensure Remembrance Day and Christmas Switch-on events were
not disrupted.

3.6 Urban Centre Property Enhancement Fund/ Urban Centre Living Fund

3.6.1 £920k Grant funding is available for properties within a designated area of Caldicot
Town Centre that wish to undertake eligible property improvements (see Appendix C -
UCPEF/UCLG Eligibility Boundary)

3.6.2 The objective of the scheme is to achieve an enhanced and integrated approach to
the physical regeneration of the town, reactivating vacant or underutilised commercial and
residential space, safeguarding existing businesses, promoting ‘in town’ living and
encouraging additional private sector investment. Full details and application forms can be
viewed on the Caldicot Regeneration Web page.
https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/caldicot-regen/ucpef/

3.6.3 Applicants can apply for up to 70% financial support towards projects that meet the
eligibility requirements of the scheme (to a maximum of £250,000). Projects must
completed by 31st March 2021.

3.6.4 Funding will be prioritised for those projects that meet the quality and ambition for
the town as outlined in the Caldicot Town Centre Design Manual.

3.6.5 So far, 15 approaches have been made to the Council with eight, formal, ‘Expression
of Interest’ forms being received. Most interest received at this point is from properties in,
and around, the Cross area.

3.6.6 Discussions with interested parties are ongoing with a public meeting for owners and
leaseholders arranged for Tuesday 21st January 2020 to clarify application requirements.

Page 6


https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/caldicot-regen/ucpef/
https://www.monmouthshire.gov.uk/app/uploads/2019/08/Caldicot_Design_Manual_Lo_Res-1.pdf

3.7 Enterprise Hub

3.7.1 The Project aims to refurbish and remodel the town’s ‘Community Hub’ to create
dedicated space for ‘co-working’ and enterprise.

3.7.2 Planning consent for works was secured in May 2019, with Tenders being received
in September 2019. Unfortunately, the lowest Tender was significantly in excess the
capital budget available for the works (£75k in excess) resulting in a ‘pause’ for review of
the proposal.

3.7.3 Officers are currently undertaking an ‘options review’ for the site as a whole, which
now includes the adjoining PTU/former OSS building and associated green space - prior to
final decision on progress.

3.8 Retail Parade (7-43 Newport Road) & Urban Courtyard Proposal

3.8.1 The Caldicot Town Centre Strategic Framework identified a key opportunity to
remodel and refurbish the retail block, improving the presentation and retail footprint of this
key town centre site.

3.8.2 The proposal also allows for the potential development of 27 much needed one and
two bedroom properties to the rear, as part of an ‘Urban Courtyard’ development

3.8.3 However, both the Retail Parade and servicing area to the rear are privately owned
and leased by remote interests. Both the freeholder (Debenhams Property Trust) and the
Leaseholder (MW Properties) have been approached with a view to clarifying their
appetite to work with the council on options to deliver these proposals.

3.8.4 The approaches are ongoing with no firm progress to report at this point.

3.9 Pipeline Projects — Church Road

3.9.1 Church Road has been identified as a key connector between the programme of
town centre regeneration projects, Caldicot Castle & Country Park and surrounding
residential communities — old and new.

3.9.2 Design development has been accelerated on this ‘pipeline’ project, following the
announcement of £6m of Welsh Government of Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity

Funding in November 2019.

3.9.3 Site investigations and topographical surveys are ongoing in January and an initial
detailed design will be available for consultation in February.

3.9.4 Castle Park School have been notified of intent and are advising the design team on
school requirements. They also wish to be positively engaged with the project and wider

Page 7



regeneration plans and are organising a series of pupil projects around the theme ‘On our
doorstep’

3.9.5 An initial programme for the Development Stage of this project is as follows:

e 25/1/20 — Completion of Site Investigations and surveys
e 31/1/20 - Completion of initial outline design

e 31/1/20 — Submission of Gl and Biodiversity Funding bid
e 14/1/20 — Submission of Transport Funding Bids

e w/c 24/2/20 - Public Consultation

e 20/3/20 - Complete detailed design

e 31/3/20 — Submission Planning and SuDS applications

3.9.6 Progress to delivery will be reviewed in April, in light of Welsh Government decisions
on Funding applications

REASONS:

4.1 To provide Severnside Area Committee members with baseline information upon
which to understand and queery matters of progress.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

5.1 Urban Centre Property Enhancement Fund/Urban Centre Living Grant. - No capital
implications as the scheme is funded through Welsh Government TRI and owner
contributions. MCC'’s role is as administrator of grant, is in return for 5% Project
administration costs.

5.2 The Cross Destination Space - Increased project costs arising from additional utilities,
SUDs & Road Safety Audit considerations. Revised project cost is £1,573,165.51 with the
funding profile broken down as follows.

e WG/TRI - £607,050.00 (approved subject to conditions)

e MCC-£216,615.51

e S106 contributions £144,500

e WG/Local Transport Fund £605,000 (£355,000 approved to date. Additional £250k

to be applied for)

5.3 Enterprise Hub — Project paused following receipt of tenders £75k in excess of budget
available.

5.4 Church Road - £123,581k of TRI funding has been slipped into 2020/21 pending
clarification through options review

CONSULTEES:
N/A

Page 8



7. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

5th Sep 2018 - Cabinet Report - Welsh Government Targeted Regeneration Investment
Programme 2018-21

8. AUTHOR:
Colin Phillips, Strategic Lead Urban & Physical Regeneration
9. CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01291 426491
E-mail: colinphillips@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Appendix A — Cross Destination Space Works-Contractor Phasing Plan

A

Griffiths Phase
Plan.pdf

Appendix B —Traffic Diversion Plans

POF PIF

Appendix 2 - Appendix 2 -
Clo
[...]
ext_18
Church Rd

AutoCAD SHX Text_19
Office copy

AutoCAD SHX Text_20
Issued to site

AutoCAD SHX Text_21
Issued to client


This page is intentionally left blank



O
Education <
X

o0
eronoo yae) QRCTRVERE Facility O

AR GAU . N
Diversion 0

CIL-Y[7 OED /

&1
‘@ CALDICOT
\J Station

?q
AA &Go
‘

Gwyriad [EEMIEE
Al

. . R GAU
Diversion
ROAD AHEAD
e CLOSED
FFORDD N |
AR GAU
P

ROAD
CLOSED

Gwyriad
Diversion

Education
Facility

. Road closed area

Diversion route

Sign to be positioned
1 week
prior to closure

Y ffordd hon ar gau
This road closed

XX/XX/XXXX
Am x diwrnod
For x days
d
J
b @
o ——— m
Drn: WM Client Drawing no:
N Forest Traffic Signals Ltd, ien . . . . SNAGO1 0758 02
Chk: WM Forest House, Broad Quay Road, Project: Caldicot Town Centre PR .
A fcrest Felnex Ind Est. Newport, NP19 4PN e d Drawing: Traffic management arrangement Revision:
- Tel: 01633 284700 Fax: 01633 283212 Alun Griffiths
Date: 25.11.2019 Rev. | Dm. | Chk. | App. Description Date. OMcscopy | |  imusdtosts | | iemwied to chent Scale: NTS



AutoCAD SHX Text_22
ESS

AutoCAD SHX Text_23
15

AutoCAD SHX Text_24
LANE

AutoCAD SHX Text_25
4

AutoCAD SHX Text_26
SANDY

AutoCAD SHX Text_27
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_28
3

AutoCAD SHX Text_29
1

AutoCAD SHX Text_30
2

AutoCAD SHX Text_31
Cross

AutoCAD SHX Text_32
Inn

AutoCAD SHX Text_33
Club

AutoCAD SHX Text_34
CROSS

AutoCAD SHX Text_35
THE

AutoCAD SHX Text_36
7

AutoCAD SHX Text_37
5

AutoCAD SHX Text_38
The Cross

AutoCAD SHX Text_39
Chepstow Rd

AutoCAD SHX Text_40
Church Rd

AutoCAD SHX Text_41
Office copy

AutoCAD SHX Text_42
Issued to site

AutoCAD SHX Text_43
Issued to client


This page is intentionally left blank






This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

(@ monmouthshire
W sir fynwy
SUBJECT: B4245 Traffic Study (Part 2)
MEETING: Severnside Area Committee
DATE: 29th January 2020
DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: Severnside Area

1. PURPOSE:

This report is to update members of the Severnside Area Committee on the progress with the
second phase of the B4245 Transport Study.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

That members note the changes to the original brief of the B4245 Traffic Study phase 2 and the
current progress and timescales of this commission as well as other studies currently being
undertaken along this corridor.

3. KEY ISSUES:

Following concerns raised at previous Severnside Area Committee meetings about traffic and
road safety along the B4245, Capita Consultants were commissioned to undertake a Traffic
Study in order to establish the safety and make-up of traffic of this route and make
recommendations to address identified problems. This was a 2 phase study since at that time the
Welsh Government had not made a decision on the proposed M4 Corridor around Newport.
Phase 1 was a route traffic safety review of the B4245 and phase 2 was a wider traffic
assessment looking at such matters as the MCC Local Development Plan, future transport
impacts as a result of improvements at Severn Tunnel Junction (STJ), a possible new Magor
train station and a proposed cycle/ walking link between Rogiet and Magor.

The phase 1 report was completed earlier this year and reported to this committee. The study did
not identify significant road safety concerns and furthermore highlighted that the volume of HGV
traffic for the B4245 was at a level for similar roads within the county and nationally.

The decision earlier this year by Welsh Government not to proceed with the M4 CaN has allowed
Capita to progress with phase 2 of the study and the current position is that traffic surveys have
been undertaken and work has now started on a desk top study of the various other influences
on traffic movements and volumes along this corridor.

In addition to the B4245 traffic study, Amy Consulting Engineers have been commissioned to
undertake a feasibility design for improving STJ as a transport interchange which in addition to
considering improved train services, bus connections and parking facilities, also includes the
outline design for a new footway/ cycle route along the B4245. This scheme has been identified
as an MCC Active Travel Act priority and, along with the wider STJ upgrade scheme, is funded
as part of the City Deal Transport and Infrastructure Programme.

It is anticipated that both schemes will be completed early next year and at which time the
findings and recommendations will be reported back to the Severnside Area Committee.

Page 19



4, EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES SOCIAL
JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING):

The study will review the impact of traffic upon the local and business community. The brief asks
that the recommendations seek to highlight any actions which can be taken to improve the safety
and health of residents who live along or use the B4245 and therefore fully supports the key
principles of the Equalities and Future Generations Act (EAFGA)

Any further MCC report which support the findings and actions of the study will be subject to a full
evaluation of the EAFGA.

5. OPTIONS APPRAISAL

The study may identify a number of options which will need to be considered in detail as part of
any further MCC report. This exercise will need to demonstrate evidence that all options have
been reviewed, evaluated and the proposed decision is the best solution.

6. EVALUATION CRITERIA

The findings and recommendations of the study will be used to assist MCC in order to assess the
impact of such decision:

7. REASONS:

The study is required in order to review the impact of traffic along the B4245 corridor and, where
appropriate, identify further actions to improve safety and the quality of life for residents living
along this route whilst also taking in to account the needs of businesses within the area.

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

The study is funded from the Traffic & Road Safety Revenue Budget. Any future actions outlined
within the study will need to be prioritised for future funding as part of the overall Highways
Budget and or future bids as part of the Welsh Government annual transport grant programme.
9. CONSULTEES:

The study findings of the report will be discussed with the Cabinet and local members before
presenting to a future Severnside Area Committee. Any further action as a result of the

recommendations will involve full consultation of the wider community including residents and
local businesses as well as other key stakeholders such as bus and hgv operators etc.

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS:
B4245 Phase 1 Road Safety Review
11. AUTHOR:

Paul Keeble Group Engineer Highways
Page 20



12. CONTACT DETAILS:

Tel: 01633 644733
E-mail: paulkeeble@monmouthshire.gov.uk

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



CAPITA

B4245 Traffic and Transportation Review
Road Safety Report

September 2018

We | Listen Create




CAPITA

Project No: CS/95831 Doc Ref:

Client: Monmouthshire County Council

Issue Date: September 2018

B4245 Traffic and Transportation Review
Road Safety Report

Name Signature Date
Author Sue Price B 28/09/2018
Checker Katerina Ermilova K eric — 28/09/2018
Approver | Dave James - 28/09/2018
Issue Record
Rev Date Description/Comments Author/Prepared by: | Approved for Issue by:

Page 24

We | Listen Create




CAPITA

GENERAL DISCLAIMER:

This report has been prepared by Capita Property and Infrastructure Limited (Capita) in favour of Monmouthshire
County Council (“the Client”) and is for the sole use and benefit of the Client in accordance with the agreement
between the Client and Capita dated 29th May 2018 under which Capita’s services were performed. Capita accepts
no liability to any other party in respect of the contents of this report. This report is confidential and may not be
disclosed by the Client or relied on by any other party without the express prior written consent of Capita.

Whilst care has been taken in the construction of this report, the conclusions and recommendations which it
contains are based upon information provided by third parties (“Thi
[...]
ished in the DfT Reported Road Casualties Great Britain 2016 Annual Report. All accident
rates for the B4245 were considerably lower than the national averages. There were no fatalities
in the study area within the five year period analysed and no accidents involving heavy goods
vehicles.

Of the collisions reported:

« A high proportion of accidents involved a right turning vehicle colliding with another vehicle
on the main road and with motorcyclists in particular.

« Between Magor and Caldicot a high number of accidents involved vulnerable road users. It
is recommended that speed surveys are undertaken and consideration be given to the
introduction of traffic calming measures.

« In Caldicot 33% of accidents occurred in the dark, which is above the national average. It is
recommended that lighting levels are reviewed.

It is therefore recommended that:

. Between Magor and Caldicot a series of speed surveys are undertaken and consideration
be given to the introduction of traffic calming measures.

. The existing lighting levels in Caldicot are reviewed.

Page 33 7



CAP I TA B4245 Traffic and Transportation Review: Commercial in Confidence

Road Safety Figures
September 2018

Figures

Page 34 1



Print Date:10/09/2018 08:59:53

=

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Police Ref: 00100/16 11617 14417 00239/14 29117 00334/16 00544/16 00595/13 00740/13 00851/13
Day: Thursday Friday Wednesday |Wednesday [Thursday Wednesday |Wednesday [Sunday Thursday Wednesday
Date: 03/03/2016  [31/03/2017  |03/05/2017  |21/05/2014  |06/07/2017  |20/07/2016  [23/11/2016  [06/10/2013  |28/11/2013  |23/10/2013
Time: 16:42 12:19 05:46 18:41 13:00 17:40 08:13 16:10 04:08 18:24
Visibility: Light Light Light Light Light Light Light Light Dark Dark
Road Condition: |Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry Dry
Severity: Slight Slight Slight Slight Slight Slight Slight Slight Serious Slight
C C C C c
N\ \ L %f 4 N T | e
e \Q, C
Conflict X xeo | | S Xe | X L PN
o \ ¢ \> Tc ﬁ? °
Weather: Fine-no wind [Fine-no win

Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Caldicot Town Council Offices, Sandy Lane, Caldicot, NP26 4NA on Wednesday, 29th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillor D. Evans (Chair)

County Councillors: J. Watkins, A. Davies, L. Dymock, A. Easson, 
L. Guppy and J. Higginson

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Colin Phillips Strategic Lead for Urban & Physical Regeneration
Paul Keeble Group Engineer (Highways and Flood Management)
Richard Williams Democratic Services Officer

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:

Sgt. D. Waite - Gwent Police
P.C. D. Hoare - Gwent Police
Councillor J. Bond - Caldicot Town Council
Councillor J Dobson-Pettican - Caldicot Town Council
Councillor F. Rowberry - Caldicot Town Council
Councillor S. Raggett - Magor with Undy Community Council
Councillor B. Cawley - Magor with Undy Community Council
Councillor J. Dyderski - Rogiet Community Council
Mr. K. Prosser - Resident

APOLOGIES:

County Councillor: F. Taylor and Mr. A. Reeks

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Public Open Forum 

The Chair invited members of the public present to put questions to the Area 
Committee, or to raise issues of concern:

 A resident of Longfellow Road informed the Committee that it had been agreed 
that double yellow lines would be provided adjacent to Court 7 18 months ago. 
The Group Engineer – Highway and Flood Management stated that a review of 
all parking orders had been undertaken which had resulted in a halt on all traffic 
orders which had delayed the implementation of the traffic order adjacent to 
Court 7.  The backlog of traffic orders was in the process of being cleared.  
However, the Group Engineer – Highway and Flood Management would 
investigate this matter and will write to the resident and the Chair of the Area 
Committee outlining progress in respect of this matter.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Caldicot Town Council Offices, Sandy Lane, Caldicot, NP26 4NA on Wednesday, 29th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

 Magor & Undy Community Council expressed concern regarding the standard of 
pothole repairs with reports of tarmac being thrown into potholes and the lorry 
driving over the tarmac to compact it into the hole. The Group Engineer – 
Highway and Flood Management informed the Area Committee that he would 
raise this matter with the Highways Operations Manager.

 A point was raised that a Section 50 associated with the Undy Development does 
not cover the excavation at Undy Church.  The Group Engineer – Highway and 
Flood Management would investigate this matter and will update the Chair of the 
Area Committee outlining progress in respect of this matter.

 Similar issues were raised regarding Church Road and the standard of repairs. 
The Group Engineer – Highway and Flood Management explained that this road 
is due to be resurfaced as part of the Caldicot Regeneration Scheme. 

 Gwent Police representation would be in attendance on an alternating basis at 
future meetings of Caldicot Town Council and Chepstow Town Council.

 Gwent Police indicated that representation would be made available to attend 
meetings of other community councils within the Severnside Area.

 In response to questions raised regarding anti-social behaviour, it was noted that 
Gwent Police would be discussing these matters at the Caldicot Town Council 
meeting this evening.

 Gwent Police was providing a more visible presence in the Severnside area.

 Speed checks in 30mph and 40mph areas in the local area had indicated that the 
average speed was below both speed limits.

 Cases of anti-social behaviour within the local area were not that high. Cases 
need to be reported via the approriate channels so that the statistics identified 
would indicate areas that required attention.

  There were cases of some vehicles ‘jumping’ the traffic lights at the Station 
Road / Newport Road junction. The Gwent Police representative stated that this 
matter could be investigated during regular patrols.  The installation of cameras 
could be investigated by the Safety Camera Partnership. 

 Gwent Police had increased its stop and search protocol in the local area. 
Representatives of Gwent Police were shortly visiting Caldicot School as part of 
its programme of school visits.

3. Confirmation of Minutes 

The minutes of the Severnside Area Committee dated 10th July 2019 were confirmed 
and signed by the Chair.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Caldicot Town Council Offices, Sandy Lane, Caldicot, NP26 4NA on Wednesday, 29th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

4. Caldicot Town Centre Regeneration Scheme 

We received a report regarding progress made in respect of the Caldicot Town Centre 
Regeneration Scheme.

The projects identified are:

 Caldicot Cross Destination Space.
 Urban Centre Property Enhancement Fund / Urban Centre Living Fund.
 Enterprise Hub.
 Retail Parade (7 – 43 Newport Road). 
 Urban Courtyard Proposal.
 Pipeline Projects – Church Road.

Having received the report, the following points were noted:

 Church Road had been identified as a key connecting project between the 
programme of town centre regeneration projects and Caldicot Castle and 
Country Park.  The emergence of Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Funding 
from Welsh Government had required acceleration of the project.  Although 
discussions had been held with Castle Park School to understand requirements, 
it was accepted that a lack of information for residents had compounded 
rumours.  A consultation event for residents was now planned for the third week 
of February.

 There is a need to develop active travel routes to encourage the visitors to 
Caldicot Castle to also visit the town centre. Currently, many visitors to the Castle 
do not then visit the town centre afterwards.

 With regard to the Urban Centre Property Enhancement Fund / Urban Centre 
Living Fund, it was noted that applicants can apply for up to 70% financial 
support towards projects that meet the eligibility requirements of the scheme.  15 
approaches had been made to the Council with eight formal expressions of 
interest being received. However, it was noted that some concerns had been 
raised regarding the grant ‘tie-in’ and that they might not get a return on their 
initial investment.

 A Stakeholder Group to be established in the town.

 Plans of the schemes identified can be made available to view at the library or at 
Caldicot Town Council Offices as part of a drop in session for local people to 
view.  Highways Officers can be available to answer any queries that local 
residents might have. 

 The bus shelter on Jubilee Way (on the way to Chepstow) needs to be relocated.  
The Group Engineer – Highway and Flood Management would investigate this 
matter.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Caldicot Town Council Offices, Sandy Lane, Caldicot, NP26 4NA on Wednesday, 29th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

We noted the report.

5. B4245 Traffic Study (Part 2) 

We received an update on progress regarding the second phase of the B4245 
Transport Study.

In doing so, the following points were noted:

 The outline design for a new footway / cycle route along the B4245 would be 
undertaken by Capita.

 Accident rates in the area are lower than the national average.

 33% of accidents occurred in the dark.

 The B4245 Traffic and Transportation Review Road Safety Report dated 
September 2018 had recommended that between Magor and Caldicot, a series 
of speed surveys are undertaken and consideration be given to the introduction 
of traffic calming measures. Also, that the existing lighting levels in Caldicot be 
reviewed.  These matters will be addressed via Stage 2.

 A detailed plan is being prepared to be submitted to Welsh Government for 
approval.

 Drop in sessions in the local area are being prepared in the coming weeks in 
which local residents will be able to view progress. 

We resolved:

1) to note the changes to the original brief of the B4245 Traffic Study Phase 2 and 
the current progress and timescales of this commission, as well as other studies 
currently being undertaken along this corridor.

2)  that a further update report in respect of the B4245 Traffic Study be presented to 
the April 2020 meeting of the Severnside Area Committee.

6. To discuss with representatives of Gwent Police progress in respect of a spate 
of recent crimes in the local area. 

This matter was not considered as the representatives of Gwent Police had to leave the 
meeting early.

7. Town Team Progress Report 

Mr. A Reeks had sent his apologies for the meeting.  Therefore, the Town Team 
Regeneration progress report would be received at the next Area Committee meeting.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Severnside Area Committee held
at Caldicot Town Council Offices, Sandy Lane, Caldicot, NP26 4NA on Wednesday, 29th 

January, 2020 at 10.00 am

The Area Committee asked that the Town Team provides a written report at the April 
2020 Area Committee meeting outlining the Town Team’s finances, as there had been 
some questions raised regarding the events that had been funded by the Town Team 
previously, such as Hoggin’ the Bridge and that the Area Committee had not received 
an update recently regarding funding of more recent events by the Town Team.

8. Next Meeting 

Wednesday 15th April 2020 at 10.00am.

The meeting ended at 11.55 am. 


